

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).923/2014

ALL INDIA PROSECUTORS ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH CABINET SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 32934/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 165581/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 5996/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 1363/2019 (X)

Date : 13-12-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Wajeesh Shafiq, AOR
Ms. Ramsha Shan, Adv.
Ms. Sabika Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR
Ms. Somlagna Biswas, Adv
Mr. Rishesh Sikarwar, Adv
Mr. Aman Khullar, Adv
Ms. Renu Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv
Mr. M.K.Maroria AOR
Mr. Shraddha Deshmukh Adv
Mr. Ankur Talwar Adv
Ms. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr Verma, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr Adv
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Kumar Arnav Singh Deo, Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Gaggar, Adv.
Ms. Garima Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Kokila Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Khatana, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR.
Mr. Chaitanya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, AAG/AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. V N Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Ravichandra Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Premnath Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Ms. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.

Ms. Raveesha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, AOR
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Dev vrat Singh, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.
s. Rajlakshmi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Saraogi, Adv.
Mr. Jainendra Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Ms. Sweena Nair, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Karunesh kumar Shukla, Adv.

M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Uma Bhuvaneshwari C, Adv.

Mr. Jaimon Andrews, Adv.
Mr. Piyo Harold Jaimon, Adv.
Mr. Firdouse C P, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Mr V Krishnamurthy, Sr Adv./AAG

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR.

Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kr. Mahara, Adv.

Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Advocate

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Advocate

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Advocate

Mr. Naveen Sharma (Bhardwaj), Advocate

Mr. K.V.Girish Chowdary, Advocate

Mr. Niti Richhariya, Advocate

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Advocate

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Mayank Dahiya Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya Adv.

Ms. Priyanka C. Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv

Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv

Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv

Mr. Akash Singh, Adv

Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv

Ms. Sampriti Baksi, Adv

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 All the States/UTs shall file their responses within a period of six weeks.
- 2 A copy of this order shall be served by the petitioner on the Standing Counsel for the concerned States/UTs for compliance.
- 3 List the petitions on a non-miscellaneous day, namely, on 21 February 2023.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**